

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF TENNESSEE, ARKANSAS, ALABAMA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, and
WEST VIRGINIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas (No. 2:24-cv-84-DPM)

**BRIEF OF SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY, MAIN STREET
ALLIANCE, AND AMERICAN SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FOR
AFFIRMANCE**

Kaitlyn Golden
Carrie Y. Flaxman
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The EEOC’s Rule Provides Vital Guidance to Employers	3
II. The EEOC’s Rule is Good for Business and the Economy	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg	3
Implementation of the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, 89 Fed. Reg 29096 (April 19, 2024) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 1636)	4, 5, 6, 8

Other Authorities

Ben Gitis et al., <i>Morning Consult: 1 in 5 Moms Experience Pregnancy Discrimination in the Workplace</i> , Bipartisan Pol’y Ctr. (Feb. 11, 2022), https://bipartisanpolicy.org/blog/bpc-morning-consult-pregnancy-discrimination/	11
Beth Almeida & Isabela Salas-Betsch, <i>Fact Sheet: The State of Women in the Labor Market in 2023</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Feb. 6, 2023), https://www.americanprogress.org/article/fact-sheet-the-state-of-women-in-the-labor-market-in-2023/	11
Carly McCann & Donald Tomaskovic-Devey, <i>Pregnancy Discrimination at Work: An Analysis of Pregnancy Discrimination Charges Filed with the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , Ctr. for Emp. Equity, Univ. of Mass. Amherst (2021), https://www.umass.edu/employmentequity/sites/default/files/Pregnancy%20Discrimination%20at%20Work.pdf	11
Colleen Payton et al., <i>Evaluation of Workplace Lactation Support Among Employers in Two Pennsylvania Cities</i> , 62 Bus. Horizons 579 (2019) https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0007681318301800#sec0115	14
Dina Bakst et al., <i>Long Overdue: It Is Time for the Federal Pregnant Workers Fairness Act</i> , A Better Balance (2019), https://www.abetterbalance.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Long-Overdue.pdf	13
EntreLeadership, <i>Small-Business Labor Crisis 2023 Report</i> , Ramsey Sols. (2023), https://cdn.ramseysolutions.net/media/b2b/entre/article/the-small-business-labor-crisis/2023-small-business-labor-crisis-report-final.pdf	12
Giulia Carbonaro, <i>America’s Labor Shortage is Most Severe in These 13 States</i> ,	

Newsweek (Aug. 10, 2023, 7:03 AM), <https://www.newsweek.com/america-labor-shortage-most-severe-13-states-1818545> 12

H.R. Rep. No. 117-27 (2021), <https://www.congress.gov/117/crpt/hrpt27/CRPT-117hrpt27.pdf> 9

Jacqueline Thomsen, *Texas Lawmakers Target Law Firms for Aiding Abortion Access*, Reuters (July 8, 2022, 7:19 PM), <https://www.reuters.com/legal/legalindustry/texas-lawmakers-target-law-firms-aiding-abortion-access-2022-07-08/> 10

Jessica Mason & Katherine Gallagher Robbins, *Discrimination While Pregnant*, Nat’l P’ship for Women & Fams. (2022), <https://nationalpartnership.org/report/discrimination-while-pregnant/> 11

Job Accommodation Network, *Costs and Benefits of Accommodation* (2024), <https://askjan.org/topics/costs.cfm> 14

John Fritze, *Federal Judge Blasts Threat by Alabama to Prosecute Groups Aiding Out-of-State Abortions*, CNN (May 7, 2024, 8:44 AM), <https://www.cnn.com/2024/05/07/politics/alabama-prosecute-out-of-state-abortion/index.html> 10

Lena Burleson et al., *Pregnancy and Parental Status Discrimination: A Review of Career Impacts and Mitigation Strategies*, Insight Pol’y Rsch., Inc. (2022), https://dacowits.defense.gov/Portals/48/Documents/Reports/2022/Insight%20RFI%2016_Lit%20Review_Pregnancy%20and%20Parental%20Status%20Discrimination.pdf?ver=YSqHzfeHAHkwXDRwV03Cw%3D%3D 12

Letter from Neil L. Bradley, Exec. Vice President & Chief Pol’y Officer, U.S. Chamber of Com., to Members of the U.S. Senate (July 21, 2021), https://www.uschamber.com/assets/documents/210721_s._1486_pregnantworkersfairnessact_senate.pdf 10

Long Over Due: Exploring the Pregnant Workers’ Fairness Act (H.R. 2694): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil Rights and Human Services of the H. Comm. on Ed. & Lab., 116th Cong. (2019), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-116hrg39487/pdf/CHRG-116hrg39487.pdf> 7, 9, 12

Margaret D. Whitley et al., *Workplace Breastfeeding Support and Job Satisfaction Among Working Mothers in the United States*, 62 Am. J. Indus.

Med. 716 (2021),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8423352/pdf/nihms-1735888.pdf>..... 14

Policy Tracker: Exceptions to State Abortion Bans and Early Gestational Limits,
 Kaiser Fam. Found. (July 29, 2024), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/dashboard/exceptions-in-state-abortion-bans-and-early-gestational-limits> 6, 7

Shane McFeely & Ben Wigert, *This Fixable Problem Costs U.S. Businesses \$1 Trillion*, Gallup (Mar. 13, 2019),
<https://www.gallup.com/workplace/247391/fixable-problem-costs-businesses-trillion.aspx>..... 12

Small Bus. Majority, *Opinion Poll: Women Entrepreneurs See Access to Reproductive Health as Essential to Their Economic Security* (2023),
<https://smallbusinessmajority.org/sites/default/files/research-reports/2023-women-small-business-reproductive-health-report.pdf> 13

TED: The Economics Daily, *Labor Force Participation Rate for Women Highest in the District of Columbia in 2022*, U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat. (Mar. 7, 2023),
<https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2023/labor-force-participation-rate-for-women-highest-in-the-district-of-columbia-in-2022.htm> 10
